

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION

CODE REVISION COMMISSION on
behalf of and for the benefit of THE
GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF
GEORGIA, and THE STATE OF
GEORGIA,

Plaintiff,

v.

PUBLIC RESOURCE.ORG, INC.

Defendant.

CIVIL ACTION NO.

1:15-CV-2594-RWS

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S DETAILED REQUEST FOR AN AWARD OF
ATTORNEYS' FEES AND OTHER COSTS**

Anthony B. Askew (G.A. Bar: 025300)
Lisa C. Pavento (G.A. Bar: 246698)
Warren Thomas (G.A. Bar: 164714)
Meunier Carlin & Curfman LLC
999 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 1300
Atlanta, Georgia 30309
Phone: 404-645-7700
Fax: 404-645-7707
lpavento@mcciplaw.com
taskew@mcciplaw.com
wthomas@mcciplaw.com

*Counsel for the Plaintiff, Code Revision
Commission on behalf of and for the benefit
of the General Assembly of Georgia, and the
State of Georgia*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii, iii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 1

 A. The Proceedings..... 1

 B. Commission’s Attorneys, Rates and Hours 6

III. ARGUMENT AND CITATION TO AUTHORITIES 8

 A. An Hourly Rate of \$225/hour is Reasonable and Well Below the
 Customary Fee of the Attorneys Retained 9

 B. The Hours Expended Were Reasonable Given the Early and
 Favorable Results Obtained in Favor of Commission 11

 C. Commission’s Litigation Costs Are Reasonable 15

IV. CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Soc’y for Testing & Materials v. Public Resource.org, Inc.,
 No. 13-CV-1215 (TSC), 2017 WL 473822 (D.D.C. Feb. 2, 2017) 3, 13

Am. Educational Research Assoc. v. Public Resource.org, Inc.,
 No. 14-CV-0857 (TSC), 2017 WL 473822 (D.D.C. Feb. 2, 2017) 3, 13

Blum v. Stenson,
 465 U.S. 886 (1984)..... 8

Broadcast Music, Inc. v. Boogie Down Prods., Inc.,
 No. CIVA 104-CV-3546-JOF, 2006 WL 2619820 (N.D. Ga. May 9,
 2006) 10

Cable/Home Commc’n Corp. v. Network Prods., Inc.,
 902 F.2d 829 (11th Cir. 1990) 8

Dillard v. City of Greensboro,
 213 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 2000) 10

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
 461 U.S. 424 (1983)..... 8

Johnson v. Georgia Highway Exp., Inc., 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974) abrogated
 by *Blanchard v. Bergeron*, 489 U.S. 87 (1989) 8

Jones v. Central Soya Co.,
 748 F.2d 586 (11th Cir. 1984) 12

Lil’ Joe Wein Music, Inc. v. Curtis James Jackson,
 No. 06-20079-CIV, 2008 WL 2688117 (S.D. Fl. July 1, 2008) 15

National Assoc. of Concerned Veterans v. Secretary of Defense,
 675 F.2d 1319 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 10

Norman v. Housing Authority of City of Montgomery,
 836 F.2d 1292 (11th Cir. 1988) 8, 9, 11, 12

Tire Kingdom, Inc. v. Morgan Tire & Auto, Inc.,
 253 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2001) 9

Statutes

17 U.S.C. § 505 1
